

No. 17-10

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP.,  
CREDIT SUISSE MANAGEMENT LLC, CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES  
(USA) LLC, DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES INC., HSBC SECURITIES  
(USA) INC., RBS SECURITIES INC., UBS SECURITIES LLC,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,  
as receiver for Citizens National Bank and receiver  
for Strategic Capital Bank,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS C. RICE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW T. FRANKEL  
LINTON MANN III  
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 455-3073  
trice@stblaw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*Deutsche Bank Securities Inc.,*  
*RBS Securities Inc., and*  
*UBS Securities LLC*

*(Additional counsel listed on signature page)*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. THE FDIC DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT TO MARKET STABILITY. .... 2

II. THE FDIC CANNOT RECONCILE THE DECISION BELOW WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS. .... 5

    A. The Court of Appeals' decision conflicts with *CTS*. .... 5

        1. The extender provision's text does not create an exclusive time limit. .... 5

        2. The extender provision's purported purpose cannot override its plain text. .... 8

    B. The Court of Appeals' decision cannot be squared with the presumption against implied repeals. .... 9

    C. The FDIC's position is irreconcilable with *O'Melveny* and unanimous precedent under the FTCA. .... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Augutis v. United States</i> , 732 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	1, 3
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	5
<i>Credit Suisse v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012).....	11
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	4, 8, 9
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	4
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , No. 16-1362, 2017 WL 2021593 (2017).....	5
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. UBS Americas Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	7, 9

<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , No. 16-1150, 2017 WL 1092484 (2017).....	5
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Tax'n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	4
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	4
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	10
<i>NCUA v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2014).....	6, 10
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	7
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	9
Statutes:	
11 U.S.C. 108(a) .....	2

Financial Institutions Reform,  
Recovery, and Enforcement Act of  
1989, 12 U.S.C. 1821:

12 U.S.C. 1821(a)(1).....	2
12 U.S.C. 1821(a)(2).....	2
12 U.S.C. 1821(a)(4).....	2
12 U.S.C. 1821(c)(1) .....	2
12 U.S.C. 1821(d)(14).....	6
12 U.S.C. 1821(e)(8) .....	2
12 U.S.C. 1821(g)(1).....	2
12 U.S.C. 1821(i)(1).....	2
12 U.S.C. 1821(i)(3).....	2
12 U.S.C. 1821(m)(10).....	2
12 U.S.C. 1821(n)(12).....	2

Miscellaneous:

U.S. Amicus Br., <i>CTS Corp. v.</i> <i>Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) (No. 13-339).....	8, 12
